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Complete instruction guide (advanced settings,
temperature sensor, tips and advice) available online
on www.somfy.info. Please read this guide carefully
before installing or using this product. Please also
comply with the instructions set out in the enclosed
Safety instructions document.

1. In detail (Figure' [A])

a) Up button (to raise, switch on or open the motorised product)

b) Stop/my button (to stop or move the motorised product to the
favourite position)

c) Down button (to lower, switch off or close the motorised
product)

d) Feedback LED (green)

e) Embedded temperature sensor (not visible. Temperature value
accessible using TaHoma environment. Deactivated by default)

f) On/Off button

g) PROG button

h) Mode selector switch (Low Power mode management,

activated by default)

) Settings feedback LED (green, red or orange)

2. Switching on Amy 1io

The front panel buttons are deactivated by default : long press the

On/Off button to activate them (green LED feedback).

3. Adding/Deleting Amy 1io (Figure' [B])

L, Replacing the battery (Figure' [C])

A\DPANGER

Read the Safety instructions document.

Explosion risk if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.

Insert 1 type CR2032 battery, 3 V, with the plus (+) side visible.
Ensure you comply with the polarity. The power supply terminals
must not be short-circuited.

5. Technical data

Frequency range and maximum power used: 868.700 MHz -
869.200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW.

The environment in which the product is used might reduce the
radio range. The use in the same floor as the controlled products is
recommended. Radio range in free field: 150 m.

Operating temperature: 0°C (+32°F) to +48°C (+118.4°F).

Power supply: 1 x type CR2032 battery, 3 V.

EN

declares that the radio equipment covered by these
instructions is in compliance with the requirements of Radio
Directive 2014/53/EU and the other essential requirements of the
applicable European Directives. The full text of the EU Declaration of

Conformity is available at www.somfy.com/ce.
compliance with the requirements of UK legislation: the Radio
Equipment Regulations S.I. 2017 N°1206. The full text of the
UKCA declaration of conformity is available at www. somfy.co.uk.

c € SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE hereby

Somfy limited, Yeadon LS19 7ZA UK, hereby declares that the
radio equipment covered by these instructions s in

I'impostazione.

Notice compléte (réglages avancés, capteur de
température, conseils et astuces) disponible en ligne
sur www.somfy.info. Avant d'installer et d'utiliser ce
produit, lire attentivement cette notice. Respecter
également les consignes détaillées dans le document
joint Notice de sécurité.

1. En détail (Figure' [A])

a) Touche Montée (pour monter, allumer ou ouvrir le produit
motorisé)

b) Touche Stop/my (pour arréter ou amener le produit motorisé
en position favorite)

c) Touche Descente (pour descendre, éteindre ou fermer le
produit motorisé)

d) LED de feedback (verte)

e) Capteur de température intégré (non visible ; valeur accessible
dans I'environnement TaHoma ; désactivé par défaut)

) BoutonOn/Off

g) BoutonPROG

h) Sélecteur de mode (gestion du mode Basse consommation
activé par défaut)

) LED de feedback des réglages (verte, rouge ou orange)

2. Mise en service de Amy 1 io

Les touches de la face avant sont désactivées par défaut : faire un
appui)long sur le bouton On/Off pour les activer (LED de feedback
verte).

3. Ajout/suppression de Amy 1 io (Figure [B])
4. Remplacement de la pile (Figure' [C])

A\DPANGER

Lire le document Consignes de sécurité.

Risque d'explosion sila pile est remplacée par un type incorrect.

Insérer 1 pile du type CR2032, 3 V, c6té plus (+) vers le haut. Bien
respecter la polarité. Les bornes d'alimentation ne doivent pas étre
court-circuitées.

5. Caractéristiques techniques

Bandes de fréquence et puissance maximale utilisée : 868.700 MHz -
869.200 MHz p.a.r. <25 mW.

L'environnement dans lequel le produit est utilisé peut réduire la
portée radio. Il est recommandé de I'utiliser au méme étage que les
produits commandés. Portée radio en champ libre : 150 m.
Température de fonctionnement : 0°C (+32°F) & +48°C (+118.4°F).
Alimentation : 1 x pile du type CR2032, 3 V.

FR

FRANCE déclare que I'équipement radio couvert par ces

instructions est conforme aux exigences de la Directive Radio
2014/53/UE et aux autres exigences essentielles des Directives
européennes applicables. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de
conformité est disponible sur www.somfy.com/ce.

c € Par lo présente, SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES
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Istruzioni complete (regolazioni avanzate, sensore

IT gi temperatura, consigli e suggerimenti) disponibili
online all'indirizzo www.somfy.info. Prima di
installare e utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere
attentamente la presente guida. Rispettare, inoltre, le
indicazioni presenti nel documento Istruzioni di
sicurezzaallegato.

1. In dettaglio (Figura' [A])

a) Pulsante Salita (per alzare, accendere o aprire il prodotto
motorizzato)

b) Pulsante Stop/my (per arrestare o portare il prodotto
motorizzato alla posizione preferita)

c) Pulsante Discesa (per abbassare, spegnere o chiudere il
prodotto motorizzato

d) LED di verifica (verde)

e) Sensore di temperatura integrato (non visibile. Valore di
temperatura accessibile utilizzando I'ambiente  TaHoma.
Disattivato per impostazione predefinita)

f) Pulsante ON/OFF

g) Pulsante PROG

h) Selettore della modalita (gestione della Modalita a basso
consumo, attivata per impostazione predefinita

i) LED diverifica delle impostazioni (verde, rosso o arancione)

2. Accensione di Amy 1io

| pulsanti del pannello anteriore sono disattivati per impostazione
predefinita: premere a lungo il pulsante ON/OFF per attivarli (LED
di verifica verde).

3. Aggiunta/Eliminazione di Amy 1 io (Figura’ [B])
L, Sostituzione della batteria (Figura' [C])
A\PERICOLO

Leggere il documento Istruzioni di sicurezza.

Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con una ditipo errato.
Inserire 1 batteria di tipo CR2032, 3 V, con il lato (+) visibile.
Rispettare attentamente la polarita. | morsetti di alimentazione non
devono essere messi in cortocircuito.

5. Caratteristiche tecniche

Fasce di frequenza e potenza massime utilizzata: 868.700 MHz -
869.200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW.

L'ambiente all'interno del quale viene utilizzato il prodotto puo
ridurre la portata radio. Si consiglia I'utilizzo sullo stesso piano dei
prodotti da controllare. Portata radio in campo libero: 150 m.
Temperatura di utilizzo: da 0°C (+32°F) a +48°C (+118.4°F).
Alimentazione: 1 x batteria di tipo CR2032,3 V.

Con la presente SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES

FRANCE dichiara che il dispositivo radio coperto da queste

istruzioni & conforme ai requisiti della Direttiva Radio
2014/53/UE e agli altrirequisiti essenziali delle Direttive Europee applicabili.
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile
all'indirizzo www.somfy.com/ce.

Guia de instrucciones completa (configuracién
avanzada, sensor de temperatura, consejos y
advertencias) disponible online en www.somfy.info.
Lea atentamente este manual antes de instalar y usar el
producto. Siga también las instrucciones detalladas en
el documento Instrucciones de seguridad
suministrado.

1. En detalle (figura' [A])

a) Boton de subida (para subir, encender o abrir el producto
automatizado)

b) Botén de parada/botén My (para detener o mover el producto
automatizado a la posicion favorita)

c) Botén de bajada (para bajar, apagar o cerrar el producto
automatizado,

d) LED de respuesta (verde)

e) Sensor de temperatura integrado (no visible. Valor de
temperatura accesible mediante el entorno TaHoma.
Desactivada por defecto)

) BoténOn/Off

g) BoténPROG

h) Selector de modo (Gestion del modo de baja tensién, activado
por defecto,

i) Ajustes LED de respuesta (verde, rojo o naranja)

2. Encendido Amy 1io

Los botones del panel frontal estdn desactivados por defecto:

pulsacién larga del botén de encendido/apagado para activarlas

(LED de respuesta verde).

3. Adicién/eliminacién de Amy 1io (Figura' [B])
4, Sustitucién de la pila (figural [C])

A\PELIGRO

Lea el documento Instrucciones de seguridad.

Existe riesgo de explosion si la pila se sustituye por una de tipo incorrecto.
Introduzca una pila de tipo CR2032, 3V, con el polo positivo (+)
visible. Asegrese de que se respeta la polaridad. Los terminales de
alimentacion no se deben cortocircuitar.

5. Caracteristicas técnicas

Bandas de frecuencia y potencia méxima utilizadas: 868.700 MHz -
869.200 MHz p.r.a. <25 mW.

El entorno en el que se utilice el producto también puede reducir el
alcance radio. Se recomienda su uso en la misma planta que los
productos controlados. Alcance radio en campo libre: 150 m.
Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0°C (+32°F) a +48°C (+118.4°F).
Alimentacion: 1 x pila de tipo CR2032,3 V.

ES

SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCIA declara por la

presente que el equipo de radio objeto de las presentes

instrucciones es conforme con los requisitos de la Directiva de
radio 2014/53/UE y los demds requisitos bdsicos de las Directivas europeas
aplicables. Encontrard el texto completo de la declaracion UE de
conformidad en www.somfy.com/ce.
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Guia de instrucdes completo (definicdes avancadas,
sensor de temperatura, dicas e conselhos) disponiveis
online em www.somfy.info. Antes de instalar e utilizar o
produto, leia atentamente estas instrucdes. Também
devem ser respeitadas as instrucdes detalhadas
apresentadas no documento Instrucdes de seguranga em
anexo.

1. Em detalhe (Figura' [A])

a) Botdo Subida (para subir, ligar ou abrir o produto motorizado)

b) Botdo Parar/my (para parar ou mover o produto motorizado para a
posico preferida)

c) Botdo Descida (para descer, desligar ou fechar o produto
motorizado)

d) LED de feedback (verde)

e) Sensor de temperatura incorporado (ndo visivel. Valor da
temperatura acessivel quando se utiliza o ambiente TaHoma.
Desativado por defeito)

f) BotdoOn/Off

g) Botdao PROG

h) Interruptor seletor do modo (gestdo do modo de Baixa Poténcia,
ativada por defeito)

i) LED de feedback das definicdes (verde, vermelho ou cor de laranja)

2. Ligar o Amy 1lio

Os botdes no painel frontal estdo desativados por defeito: pressione

prolor;gadamente o botdo On/Off para os ativar (feedback do LED

verde).

3. Adicionar/Remover Amy 1io (Figura' [B])
L. Substituir a pilha (Figura [C])

A\PERIGO

Leia o documento Instrucdes de seguranca.

Risco de explosdo se a pilha for substituida por uma de tipo incorreto.

Insira 1 uma pilha do tipo CR2032, 3V, com o sinal de mais (+) para cima.
Respeite a polaridade. Os bornes de alimentacdo nao devem estar em
curto-circuito.

5. Caracteristicas técnicas

Bandas de frequéncia e poténcia méxima utilizada: 868.700 MHz -
869.200 MHz p.a.r. <25 mW

O ambiente onde o produto é utilizado pode reduzir o alcance de radio.
Recomenda-se a utilizacdo no mesmo piso que os produtos
controlados. Alcance de radio em campo livre: 150 m.

Temperatura de utilizagdo: 0°C (+32°F) a +48°C (+118.4°F).

Fonte de alimentacdo: 1 x pilha do tipo CR2032, 3 V.

PT

declara que o equipamento de rddio abrangido por estas instrucdes

estd conforme as exigéncias da Diretiva de Equipamentos de Rddio
2014/53/UE e as restantes exigéncias essenciais das Diretivas Europeias
aplicveis. O texto completo da declaragdo de conformidade UE estd disponivel
em www.somfy.com/ce.

c € Pela presente, a SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE

[A]

Talimat kilavuzunun tamami (gelismis ayarlar, sicaklik
TR sensoril, ipuclari ve tavsiyeler) su adreste cevrimici
olarak mevcuttur: www.somfy.info. Uriini kurmadan
veya kullanmadan 6nce mutlaka bu kilavuzu dikkatlice
okuyunuz. Litfen birlikte verilen Giivenlik Talimatlan
belgesindeki talimatlara da uyunuz.
1. Detayda (Sekil [A])
a) Yukari tusu (motorlu Griinii yukari hareket ettirme, calistirma veya
acma
b) Durdurma/my tusu (motorlu Grini durdurma veya favori
pozisyona getirme)
c) Asagi tusu (motorlu iiriini asag1 hareket ettirme veya kapatma)
d) Geri bildirim LED'i (yesil)
€) Dahili sicaklik sensérii (goriniir degildir. Sicaklik degerine TaHoma
ortamindan erisilir. Varsayilan olarak devre disidir)
f) On/Offtusu
g) PROG tusu
h) Mod secim anahtari (Disik Giig modu yonetimi, varsayilan olarak
etkindir)
i) Ayar geri bildirim LED'i (yesil, kirmizi veya turuncu)
2. Amy 1io cihazini calistirma

On panel tuslar varsay||an olarak devre digidir: etkinlestirmek icin On/
Off tusuna uzun basin (yesil LED geri bildirimi).

3. Ekleme/Kaldirma Amy 1o (Sekil [B])
&, Pilin degistirilmesi (Sekil* [C])

A\TEHLIKE

Glivenlik talimatlari dokiimanini okuyunuz.

Dogru tipte olmayan bir baska pil takilmasr halinde patlama riski mevcuttur.

1 adet CR2032 tipi 3 V pil takin, arti (+) yéni gérinir olmalidir.
Kutuplarin dogru konumlandiriidigina ozellikle dikkat ediniz. Giic
beslemesi uclarina kesinlikle kisa devre yaptirilmamasi gerekir.

5. Teknik ozellikler

Frekans bandi ve kullanilan maksimum gtic: 868.700 MHz - 869.200
MHze.r.p. <25 mW.

Uriiniin icinde kullanildigi cevre, radyo menzilini kisaltabilir. Kumanda
edilen Grinlerle ayni katta kullaniimasi tavsiye edilir. Acik alandaki radyo
mengzili: 150 m

Calisma 5|cakI|g| 0°C (+32°F) ile +48°C (+118.4°F) arasl.

Giic beslemesi: 1 x CR2032 tipi 3 V pil.

talimatlarda belirtilen sekilde kullaniliyor olmasi halinde SOMFY

ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE radyo frekansi yayini yapan
ekipmanlarinin 2014/53/AB tarih ve sayili Radyo Frekansi Yayini Yapan Aletler
Direktifine ve konuyla ilgili olarak uygulanabilir diger tim Avrupa Birligi
Direktiflerine uygun oldugunu kabul ve beyan eder. AB Uygunluk Beyaninin tam
metni www.somfy.com/ce internet adresinde kullaniminiza sunulmustur.

c € Elinizdeki bu belgeyle, belirtilen tiim talimatlara uygun olmasi ve bu

[B]

MbnHOTO PHKOBOACTBO € MHCTPYKUMM (pazwmpeHn
HacTPOWKM, TeMMepaTypeH CeH3op, CbBeTU U
npenopbKK) € ROCTBNHO OHNalH Ha www.somfy.info.
[poueTete BHUMaTenHO TOBa PbKOBOACTBO, Mpeaun Aa
MHCTanupare unv u3non3sare To3u npopykT. Cnengaitte
U WHCTPYKUMUTE, MOCOYEHU B MPUNOXEHUS [OKYMEHT
JMHCTpYKLUK 32 6e3onacHocT”.

1. NMoapo6Ho (Gurypa” [A])

a) Byton ,Harope" (3a nospuraHe, BKIlOUBaHe UMW OTBapsHE Ha
MOTOPU3M1paHms NPOAYKT)

b) Byrow ,Cron/my" (3a cnupaHe wnu npemecTBaHe Ha
MOTOPU3NPaHKUA NPOSYKT B N1106MMOTO MOMOXEHME

c) ByToH Hagony (3a cryckaHe, W3KMKOUBaHe MNM 3aTBapsiHe Ha
MOTOPM3M1paHms NPOAYKT)

d) LED kpywka 3a 06paTHa Bpb3Ka (3eneHa)

e) Brpapen TemnepatypeH cewsop (He ce Buxpga. CTOMHOCT Ha
TeMmriepaTypaTa, AOCTbMHa upe3 cpefata TaHoma. [leakTuempaH no
noppasbupaxe

) Byron On/Off

g) BytoH ,MIPOrPAMUPAHE"

h) Mpeekniousaten 3a n36op Ha pexkum (ynpasneHue B PeXMM Ha
HMCKa MOLYHOCT, aKTUBMPaH No Nofpas6upaHe)

i) LED kpywka 3a obpaTHa Bpb3ka 3a HacTpoilkute (3eneHa,
UepBeHa U OpaHXesa)

2. BkniousaHe Ha Amy 1 io

ByTOHMTe Ha NpefHns naHen ca feakTBupaHu no nonpa36MpaHe:

HaTuCHeTe nMpogbmxuTenHo 6ytona On/Off, 3a ga ru akTMBMpate

(3eneHa LED kpyLuka 3a 06paTHa Bpb3ka).

3. lo6aBsive/n3tpuBane Amy 1 io (dpurypa’ [B])

4. CmsiHa Ha 6aTepusiTa (Ourypa’ [C])

A\ onacHoct

[TpoyeTeTe fOKyMEHTA C MHCTPYKLMUTE 30 6€30MACHOCT.

ChLyecTByBa OMACHOCT OT B3PYB, GKO M3MOM3BATe Apyr BUE 6aTepys..
Mocrasete 1 6atepus Tvn CR2032, 3 V, kato cTpaHaTa ¢ nnioca (+)
TpsibBa fa 6bpe BMAMMA. 3agb/KMTENHO Cra3BaiiTe MOnspUTeTa.
3axpaHBaLynTe KneMu He Tpsi6Ba fa 6bAAT 3aKbCeHU.

5. TeXHUUeCKM XapaKTepUCTUKU

/13non3BaHu YeCTOTHU NEHTU U MakcUManHa MoHocT: 868.700 MHz
- 869.200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW.

CpepaTa, B KOSITO Ce 3M0ON3Ba MPOAYKTHT, MOXE Aa HaMany paauo
obxgata. [lpenopbuBa ce W3MON3BaHETO Ha CbLyWS MOJ KaTo
ynpaensiBaHuTe NpoAykTy. Paguo obxsart B cBobogHo none: 150 m.
TemnepaTypa Ha excnnoatayms: 0°C (+32°F) go +48°C (+118.4°F).
3axpanBaHe: 1 x Tun CR2032 6atepus, 3 V.

BG

[eKnapyvpa, Ye PaaMoO6OpyABAHETO, NPEAMET HA HACTOSLYMTE

YKa3HUS, € B CbOTBETCTBME C W3UCKBAHUATA HA [vpexTuBa

2014/53/EC 30 POAMOYECTOTHMS CMEKTbP M C [APYrUTe CbLECTBEHN

M3UCKBAHUS HO MPUNOXMMUTE eBPONeNicky AnpekTUaM. [ToHuaT TekcT Ha EC
AeKNApAUMATa 30 CbOTBETCTBME e 4OCTbIEH Ha aapec www.somfy.com/ce.

c € C Hactosjoro SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE
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MAfpeg eyxewpidlo odnywov (mpéoBeteg pubpioelg,
awedntipag Beppokpaciag, umodeigeq kat cupBoLALC)
SiatiBetau online otov totdtomo www.somfy.info. Mpwv
amd TV yKatdoTtaon f T Xpron autol Tou TPoidvtog,
SlaBdote mpooekTIKA TO Tapov eyxelpidlo. Tnpeite
emiong Ti¢ odnyieg mouv avagépovtal avaluTikd oTto
ouvnppévo éyypago O8nyieg acpaleiag.

1. Aemrtopepudg (ExAua [A])

a) Koupmi Emdvw (yia avéBaocua, evepyomoinon A dvolypa tou
NAEKTPOKIVATOL TPOI6VTOG)

b) Koupmi Stop/my (via Swakomi Aetoupyiag A petdBaon Tou
nAektpokivnTou mpoiévTog otV ayamnuévn Béon

c) Koupmi Katw (ywa katéBaopa, amevepyomoinon 1 kA&iowo tou
NAEKTPOKIVATOL TPOI6VTOG)

d) LED avatpoyoddtnong (mpdowvo)

e) Evowpatwpévog awontipag Bepuokpaciac (un opatdc. Twir
Bepuokpaociag mpoomeNdown pe xprion Tov mepBAAAovTOg
TaHoma. Amevepyotrotnpévo amd mpoemAoyn,

) KoupmiOn/Off

g) KouprniPROG

h) Awakémeng emhoyfg Aettoupyiag (Slaxeipion  Aettoupylag
XapnAfg Loxbog, evepyomounuévn amd mpoemAoyr)

i) LED avatpopodétnong puBpiotwv (mpdowo,
TopToKahl)

2. Evepyomoinon Amy 1 io

Ta Kouumu mg npoco¢n§ elval amevepyomoinpéva amod npozm)\ovn

TIATAOTE TAPATETAREVA TO Kouum On/Off yia va ta evepyomotjoete

(mpdowou LED avatpogpodétnong).

3. MpoaBrikn/Awaypawi Amy Lio (Exipa’ [B])
4. Avukatdotaon tng pratapiag (ExAua- [C])
A\ <iNayNoOE

Awapdore To éyypapo Odnyies aopaeiag.

Kivuvog ékpnéng oe mepimwon avtikatdotaong g pmatapiag pe pratapia
£0QaAévou TOmou.

TomoBetrote 1 pmatapia tomou CR2032, 3V, pe tov m6Ao (+) va elvat
opatog. Tnprote v moAwkotnta. Ot akpodékteg tpowodoaiag dev
TpEMEL va gval BpayukUKAWpEVOL.

5. Texvika xapaktnplotika

Z(VEG OUXVOTATWV Kal PEYLOTN Xpnotomolobpevn toxOg: 868.700
MHz - 869.200 MHz e.r.p. <25 mW.

To mepBalhov oto omoio Xpnotpomoteital To mpoidv pmopel va
HEWOEL v eupélela  padloemkowwviag.  Iuviotdtat  va
XPNOlUOTIOLE(TAL OTOV (510 GPOYO e T TPOIOVTA TOL XEIPIlETTE.
Eppéeia padloemkowwviag o€ avolytd xuwpo: 150 m.

Oeppokpacta Aettoupyiag: 0°C (+32°F) éwg +48°C (+118 L4°F).
Tpogobdooia: 1 x umatapia tomov CR2032,3 V.

EL

KOKKWVO 1

Me v mapovoa, n SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE

SnAvet 6Tt o pabloe§omAiopdg mou KaAUTTETAL amo auTéq TIC

0dnylec oupHOPQUVETaL e TIC amattAoELS g odnyiac 2014/53/
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